
2019-2020 University of Colorado Colorado Springs Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-11   Conf: 13-9   Home: 12-4   Away: 5-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Clark, DaRaun 5-1 140 28.0 28-60 .467 14-33 .424 24-30 .800 2 6 8 1.6 2 0 4 9 6 3 94 18.8
10 Wang, Padiet 28-28 881 31.5 158-324 .488 44-117 .376 106-155 .684 29 123 152 5.4 65 2 106 95 21 51 466 16.6
15 Avdili, Blend 28-28 896 32.0 125-302 .414 67-185 .362 40-54 .741 26 110 136 4.9 52 0 68 81 14 16 357 12.8
02 Comithier, Alijah 28-5 712 25.4 91-171 .532 22-65 .338 48-74 .649 45 68 113 4.0 39 0 20 26 7 17 252 9.0
01 Gaddis, Parker 28-28 774 27.6 84-213 .394 26-75 .347 43-61 .705 29 114 143 5.1 63 1 99 83 3 23 237 8.5
11 Kelly, Geoff 24-22 560 23.3 55-131 .420 31-85 .365 25-37 .676 24 22 46 1.9 40 0 30 19 1 16 166 6.9
20 Becker, William 24-0 446 18.6 57-92 .620 2-9 .222 39-61 .639 54 99 153 6.4 58 1 22 26 32 18 155 6.5
24 Bourke, Ed 28-28 451 16.1 69-142 .486 0-0 .000 25-35 .714 19 83 102 3.6 84 4 34 42 26 8 163 5.8
21 Jones III, Johnnie 2-0 14 7.0 3-3 1.000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 2 3 1.5 1 0 0 1 0 2 8 4.0
21 Jones III, Johnnie 19-0 132 6.9 11-26 .423 0-0 .000 9-13 .692 15 33 48 2.5 21 0 4 11 14 1 31 1.6
22 Sechi, Enzo 20-0 96 4.8 11-31 .355 4-13 .308 6-12 .500 4 6 10 0.5 16 0 2 12 2 0 32 1.6
00 Lanipekun, Patrick 28-0 323 11.5 15-38 .395 4-13 .308 9-14 .643 6 29 35 1.3 20 0 19 18 2 6 43 1.5
23 Kaiser, Payton 18-0 83 4.6 8-17 .471 4-10 .400 7-7 1.000 6 3 9 0.5 10 0 3 6 0 1 27 1.5
12 Powell, Ethan 15-0 92 6.1 4-9 .444 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 1 3 4 0.3 11 0 3 9 0 6 9 0.6
Total 28 5600 200.0 719-1559 .461 219-610 .359 383-557 .688 300 738 1038 37.1 482 8 414 449 128 168 2040 72.86
Opponents 5600 200.0 691-1606 .430 185-524 .353 362-499 .725 243 633 876 31.3 505 15 286 373 67 210 1929 68.89

Team Statistics UCCS OPP
SCORING 2040 1929
    Points Per Game 72.9 68.9
    Scoring Margin 4.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 719-1559 691-1606
    Field Goal Pct .461 .430
3 POINT FG-ATT 219-610 185-524
    3PT FG Pct .359 .353
    3PT Made Per Game 7.8 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 383-557 362-499
    FT Pct .688 .725
    FT Made Per Game 13.7 12.9
REBOUNDS 1038 876
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 31.3
    Rebounds Margin 5.8 –
ASSISTS 414 286
    Assists Per Game 14.8 10.2
TURNOVERS 450 373
    Turnovers Per Game 16.1 13.3
    Turnovers Margin -2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.8
STEALS 168 210
    Steals Per Game 6.0 7.5
BLOCKS 128 67
    Blocks Per Game 4.6 2.4
ATTENDANCE 8,139 8,595
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-509 12-716
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
UC-Colo. Springs 944 1096 2040
Opponents 939 990 1929

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/19 MIDWESTERN ST. W 69-61 402
11/09/19 CAMERON W 90-62 576
11/16/19 NEB.-KEARNEY W 76-70 221
11/17/19 FORT HAYS ST. L 68-75 201

* 11/30/19 at Colo. Sch. of Mines W 82-77 226
* 12/06/19 COLORADO MESA L 72-75 1223
* 12/07/19 WESTERN COLO. W 69-50 823
* 12/13/19 at Regis (CO) W 77-64 100
* 12/14/19 at Colo. Christian L 77-79 130

12/20/19 NORTHERN N.M. W 63-47 76
* 01/03/20 at Dixie State L 61-75 2137
* 01/04/20 at Westminster (UT) W 63-53 303
* 01/10/20 FORT LEWIS W 80-70 323
* 01/11/20 ADAMS ST. W 92-85 230
* 01/17/20 at Black Hills St. L 64-66 850
* 01/18/20 at South Dakota Mines L 49-71 590
* 01/24/20 CHADRON ST. W 89-79 489
* 01/25/20 MSU DENVER L 59-66 436
* 01/31/20 N.M. HIGHLANDS W 95-85 487
* 02/01/20 COLORADO ST.-PUEBLO W 86-72 873
* 02/07/20 at MSU Denver W 70-47 0
* 02/08/20 at Chadron St. W 75-62 650
* 02/14/20 at CSU-Pueblo L 58-74 1431
* 02/15/20 at N.M. Highlands L 86-98 988
* 02/21/20 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 74-62 423
* 02/22/20 BLACK HILLS ST. W 73-61 459
* 02/28/20 COLO. SCH. OF MINES L 57-74 897

03/03/20 at Colorado Mesa L 66-69 1190

* = Conference game



2019-2020 University of Colorado Colorado Springs Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-9   Home: 8-3   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Clark, DaRaun 1-0 23 23.0 9-17 .529 4-8 .500 8-10 .800 1 2 3 3.0 0 0 0 2 0 1 30 30.0
10 Wang, Padiet 22-22 687 31.2 125-258 .484 37-99 .374 81-119 .681 23 91 114 5.2 55 2 94 75 13 35 368 16.7
15 Avdili, Blend 22-22 729 33.1 105-240 .438 58-148 .392 33-41 .805 18 92 110 5.0 39 0 58 68 12 13 301 13.7
02 Comithier, Alijah 22-5 601 27.3 80-148 .541 21-62 .339 43-61 .705 36 60 96 4.4 34 0 19 23 4 13 224 10.2
01 Gaddis, Parker 22-22 619 28.1 74-183 .404 23-67 .343 34-49 .694 21 100 121 5.5 48 1 71 68 3 21 205 9.3
11 Kelly, Geoff 19-17 459 24.2 46-106 .434 26-70 .371 16-24 .667 18 16 34 1.8 35 0 24 15 0 12 134 7.1
20 Becker, William 19-0 352 18.5 45-74 .608 2-8 .250 32-48 .667 41 74 115 6.1 47 1 19 22 25 15 124 6.5
24 Bourke, Ed 22-22 340 15.5 43-108 .398 0-0 .000 18-24 .750 16 59 75 3.4 67 4 23 30 20 8 104 4.7
21 Jones III, Johnnie 2-0 14 7.0 3-3 1.000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 2 3 1.5 1 0 0 1 0 2 8 4.0
00 Lanipekun, Patrick 22-0 259 11.8 14-31 .452 4-10 .400 8-13 .615 6 19 25 1.1 16 0 11 16 1 6 40 1.8
23 Kaiser, Payton 14-0 70 5.0 7-11 .636 3-6 .500 7-7 1.000 3 2 5 0.4 8 0 3 4 0 0 24 1.7
22 Sechi, Enzo 16-0 79 4.9 9-22 .409 4-12 .333 2-4 .500 1 5 6 0.4 13 0 1 11 2 0 24 1.5
21 Jones III, Johnnie 14-0 86 6.1 6-21 .286 0-0 .000 3-5 .600 8 21 29 2.1 16 0 1 8 9 0 15 1.1
12 Powell, Ethan 13-0 82 6.3 3-8 .375 1-5 .200 0-1 .000 1 3 4 0.3 8 0 3 8 0 5 7 0.5
Total 22 4400 200.0 569-1230 .463 183-495 .370 287-408 .703 228 569 797 36.2 387 8 327 358 89 131 1608 73.09
Opponents 4400 200.0 553-1248 .443 144-399 .361 295-405 .728 181 493 674 30.6 378 11 235 290 58 157 1545 70.23

Team Statistics UCCS OPP
SCORING 1608 1545
    Points Per Game 73.1 70.2
    Scoring Margin 2.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 569-1230 553-1248
    Field Goal Pct .463 .443
3 POINT FG-ATT 183-495 144-399
    3PT FG Pct .370 .361
    3PT Made Per Game 8.3 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 287-408 295-405
    FT Pct .703 .728
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 13.4
REBOUNDS 797 674
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 30.6
    Rebounds Margin 5.6 –
ASSISTS 327 235
    Assists Per Game 14.9 10.7
TURNOVERS 359 290
    Turnovers Per Game 16.3 13.2
    Turnovers Margin -3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.8
STEALS 131 157
    Steals Per Game 6.0 7.1
BLOCKS 89 58
    Blocks Per Game 4.0 2.6
ATTENDANCE 6,663 7,405
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-606 11-673
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
UC-Colo. Springs 743 865 1608
Opponents 758 787 1545

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/19 at  Colo. Sch. of Mines W 82-77 226
12/06/19 COLORADO MESA L 72-75 1223
12/07/19 WESTERN COLO. W 69-50 823
12/13/19 at  Regis (CO) W 77-64 100
12/14/19 at  Colo. Christian L 77-79 130
01/03/20 at  Dixie State L 61-75 2137
01/04/20 at  Westminster (UT) W 63-53 303
01/10/20 FORT LEWIS W 80-70 323
01/11/20 ADAMS ST. W 92-85 230
01/17/20 at  Black Hills St. L 64-66 850
01/18/20 at  South Dakota Mines L 49-71 590
01/24/20 CHADRON ST. W 89-79 489
01/25/20 MSU DENVER L 59-66 436
01/31/20 N.M. HIGHLANDS W 95-85 487
02/01/20 COLORADO ST.-PUEBLO W 86-72 873
02/07/20 at  MSU Denver W 70-47 0
02/08/20 at  Chadron St. W 75-62 650
02/14/20 at  CSU-Pueblo L 58-74 1431
02/15/20 at  N.M. Highlands L 86-98 988
02/21/20 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 74-62 423
02/22/20 BLACK HILLS ST. W 73-61 459
02/28/20 COLO. SCH. OF MINES L 57-74 897


